


GCSE Results 2017/18

including comparison with national performance

Presdales National

2018 2018 Girls*
Students achieving 9 - 4 in Maths 92% 60%
Students achieving 9 - 4 in English 95% 70%
Students achieving 9 - 4 in Maths and English 92%
Students achieving 9 - 4 in Maths and English 69%
Students achieving 9 - 7 (including A* - A) 38%
Progress 8 score (provisional) 0.55
Attainment 8 score 5.81
% students achieving the Ebacc 4+ (standard pass) 69%
Ebacc average points score (all) 5.66
Ebacc average points score (entered) 6.32

GCE Results 2017/18
including comparison with national performance

A Level entries (end of Year 13) Presdales National

2018 2018*
Total % Grades A* - A achieved 33% 26%
Total % Grades A* - B achieved 64% 53%
Total % Grades A* - C achieved 90% 77%
A Level points score per entry 39.67
A Level average grade B




Year 11 GCSE 2018

Subject

Art & Design
Biology

Combined Science
Combined Science
Chemistry

Drama

English Language
English Literature
Food Technology
French
Geography
German

History
Mathematics
Music

PE Studies

Physics

Spanish
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52
59
106
106
54
16
165
164
40
71
59
11
99
165
19
15
56
38



Subject A* A B C D E F G U ENTRIES

Astronomy 1 1 2
Business Communications 2 4 9 9 5 29
Business Economics 6 14 6 4 30
Business Enterprise (Short Course) 3 4 2 1 1 11
Chinese 2 2
Italian 10 8 9 1 4 32
Japanese 1 4 3 2 10
Russian 7 9 10 26
Statistics 3 25 3 31

Textiles 1 2 2 4 3 2 2 1 17



Year 13 GCE 2018

Subject A* A C E u ENTRIES
Art & Design (Fine Art) 4 5 3 3 1 16
Biology 2 5 6 4 17
Business 1 1 11 4 2 1 20
Chemistry 2 3 5 1 11
D & T: Product Design 1 1
Drama and Theatre Studies 1 3

Economics 3 7 6 4 1 21
English Language & Literature 5 1 1 7
English Literature 1 2 13 12 6 34
Film Studies 1 3 1 1 6
French 6 1 2 9
Further Mathematics 4 1 2 8
Geography 4 8 3 1 16
German 1 1 2
Government & Politics 1 4 5 6 1 17



Subject A* A B C D E U ENTRIES

History 6 7 6 3 22
Mathematics 6 11 10 4 2 33
Music 2 2
Photography 6 1 4 3 2 16
Physical Education 2 2 2 3 9
Physics 1 1 1 1 2 6
Psychology 2 4 5 7 1 19
Religious Studies 3 8 2 13
Russian 3 2 1 6
Sociology 1 6 6 4 1 18

Spanish 1 1 2



Destinations of School Leavers2018

Destinationsofstudentsaged 15at
the start of 2017/2018 school year

Total number inYear:

® Percentage who have commenced a
course at School/College of FE

e Percentage in employment with
training

Destinationsofstudentsaged 16 at the start
0f2017/2018 school year

Total number inYear:

e Percentage who have commenced a
course at School/College of FE

e Percentage in employment

e Percentage in employment with
training

¢ Percentage in any other category

166
98%

2%

132
95%

0%

3%
2%

Destinations of students aged 17 at the
start of 2017/2018 school year

Total number inYear:

e Percentage in Higher Education

* Number of students accepted at their
first choice university

e Number of students accepted at
Russell Group Universities

e Number of students pursuing Art
Foundation Diplomas

¢ Percentage inFurther Education

¢ Percentage inemployment (Higher
Apprenticeships)

¢ Percentage in any other category
(Gapyearstudents)

115
78%
80

38

6%
9%

7%



Presdales School Uniform

Indoors
1. A Presdales Schooljumper.

2. Ashort-sleeved open-necked white blouse
with flat revers.

3. Asimple dark navy box-pleated skirt as supplied by
Kids ConnectionorStevensons,whichmustbeat
leastkneelengthand notrolled up atthe top.

4. Navyorblacktightsorshortwhite socks.Please note
that nosocksatallis unacceptable for hygiene reasons.

5. Black, brown or navy low-heeled shoes. Please note
that trainers, boots, canvas or fabric shoes are
unacceptable (exceptfor medicalreasons,in which
caseadoctor’s note must be broughtas evidence).
Shoeshaveto be polishable although suede shoes
areacceptable.

Logos on shoes are not permitted.

Outdoors

Studentsmaywearanyplaindarknavyorblackcoat
providedthatitisundecorated.Leathercoatsare
not acceptable.

Sportswear

1. Navy,red and white polo shirt with school logo

2. Navy,red and white PE skort (skirt and shorts in one)
3. Navy, red and white sweatshirt with school logo

4. Navy track trousers (Optional)

5. Navy football shorts

6. Red football socks

7. A pair of trainers and whitesocks

8. A pair of hockey/football boots

9. Aone piece swimming costume, hat, towel and flip flops
NB

Allstudentsshould have apairofshinpads and agumshield
forhockey. Theymayalsoliketohavetheirownhockeystick

andtennis racquet. Wherethe colour navy is specified, this
means DARK navy.

Jewellery/Make-up/Hair

Details of the school policy on jewellery, make-up and
hair can be found on the website.



Head Teacher: MrMatthew Warren
Presdales School Hoe Lane Ware Hertfordshire SG12 gNX Telephone 01920 462210 Email admin@presdales.herts.sch.uk
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