Presdales School

GCSE Results 2017/18

including comparison with national performance

	Presdales 2018	National 2018 Girls*
Students achieving 9 - 4 in Maths	92%	60%
Students achieving 9 - 4 in English	95%	70%
Students achieving 9 - 4 in Maths and English	92%	
Students achieving 9 - 4 in Maths and English	69%	
Students achieving 9 - 7 (including A* - A)	38%	
Progress 8 score (provisional)	0.55	
Attainment 8 score	5.81	
% students achieving the Ebacc 4+ (standard pass)	69%	
Ebacc average points score (all)	5.66	
Ebacc average points score (entered)	6.32	

GCE Results 2017/18

including comparison with national performance

A Level entries (end of Year 13)	Presdales	National
	2018	2018*
Total % Grades A* - A achieved	33%	26%
Total % Grades A* - B achieved	64%	53%
Total % Grades A* - C achieved	90%	77%
A Level points score per entry	39.67	
A Level average grade	В	

Year 11 GCSE 2018

Subject	9	8	7	6	5	4	3	2	1	U	ENTRIES
Art & Design	4	1	14	14	6	9	4				52
Biology	13	13	5	13	7	4	2		1	1	59
Combined Science	6	11	9	18	22	19	17	2	2		106
Combined Science	11	8	16	17	28	17	7	2			106
Chemistry	12	8	14	8	8	3	1				54
Drama		1	3	4	3	3	2				16
English Language	6	12	28	30	44	26	15	3	1		165
English Literature	8	12	40	39	32	24	2	5	2		164
Food Technology		1	4	11	5	11	7	1			40
French	3	15	7	13	12	11	10				71
Geography	8	7	13	9	9	8	3	2			59
German		1		4	3		3				11
History	11	14	18	25	16	7	3	4	1		99
Mathematics	9	20	26	23	42	33	8	2	2		165
Music	5	5	3	4	2						19
PE Studies		3		5	3	2	2				15
Physics	11	10	11	6	11	5	2				56
Spanish	1	10	5	4	6	5	6	1			38

Subject	A*	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	U	ENTRIES
Astronomy	1		1							2
Business Communications	2	4	9	9	5					29
Business Economics		6	14	6	4					30
Business Enterprise (Short Course)				3	4	2	1	1		11
Chinese	2									2
Italian	10	8	9	1	4					32
Japanese	1	4	3	2						10
Russian	7	9	10							26
Statistics	3	25	3							31
Textiles		1	2	2	4	3	2	2	1	17

Year 13 GCE 2018

Subject	A*	Α	В	С	D	E	U	ENTRIES
Art & Design (Fine Art)	4	5	3	3	1			16
Biology	2	5	6	4				17
Business	1	1	11	4	2	1		20
Chemistry	2	3	5		1			11
D & T: Product Design				1				1
Drama and Theatre Studies			1	3				4
Economics	3	7	6	4	1			21
English Language & Literature			5	1	1			7
English Literature	1	2	13	12	6			34
Film Studies			1	3	1	1		6
French		6	1	2				9
Further Mathematics	4	1		2	1			8
Geography		4	8	3	1			16
German			1	1				2
Government & Politics	1	4	5	6	1			17

Subject	A*	Α	В	С	D	Е	U	ENTRIES
History		6	7	6	3			22
Mathematics	6	11	10	4		2		33
Music		2						2
Photography	6	1	4	3	2			16
Physical Education		2	2	2	3			9
Physics	1	1	1	1	2			6
Psychology	2	4	5	7	1			19
Religious Studies			3	8	2			13
Russian	3	2	1					6
Sociology	1	6	6	4		1		18
Spanish		1			1			2

Destinations of School Leavers 2018

166

98%

132

Destinations of students aged 15 at the start of 2017/2018 school year

Total number in Year:

- Percentage who have commenced a course at School/College of FE
- Percentage in employment with training **2%**

Destinations of students aged 16 at the start of 2017/2018 school year

Total number in Year:

- Percentage who have commenced a course at School/College of FE **95%**
- Percentage in employment 0%
- Percentage in employment with training **3%**
- Percentage in any other category 2%

Destinations of students aged 17 at the start of 2017/2018 school year

Total number in Year:	115
 Percentage in Higher Education 	78%
 Number of students accepted at their first choice university 	80
 Number of students accepted at Russell Group Universities 	38
 Number of students pursuing Art Foundation Diplomas 	4
 Percentage in Further Education 	6%
 Percentage in employment (Higher Apprenticeships) 	9%
 Percentage in any other category (Gap year students) 	7%

Presdales School Uniform

Indoors

- 1. A Presdales School jumper.
- 2. A short-sleeved open-necked white blouse with flat revers.
- 3. A simple dark navy box-pleated skirt as supplied by Kids Connection or Stevensons, which must be at least knee length and not rolled up at the top.
- 4. Navy or black tights or short white socks. Please note that no socks at all is unacceptable for hygiene reasons.
- Black, brown or navy low-heeled shoes. Please note that trainers, boots, canvas or fabric shoes are unacceptable (except for medical reasons, in which case a doctor's note must be brought as evidence). Shoes have to be polishable although suede shoes are acceptable.

Logos on shoes are not permitted.

Outdoors

Students may wear any plain dark navy or black coat provided that it is undecorated. Leather coats are not acceptable.

Sportswear

- 1. Navy, red and white polo shirt with school logo
- 2. Navy, red and white PE skort (skirt and shorts in one)
- 3. Navy, red and white sweatshirt with school logo
- 4. Navy track trousers (Optional)
- 5. Navy football shorts
- 6. Red football socks
- 7. A pair of trainers and whitesocks
- 8. A pair of hockey/football boots
- 9. A one piece swimming costume, hat, towel and flip flops

NB

All students should have a pair of shin pads and a gum shield for hockey. They may also like to have their own hockey stick and tennis racquet. Where the colour navy is specified, this means DARK navy.

Jewellery/Make-up/Hair

Details of the school policy on jewellery, make-up and hair can be found on the website.

Head Teacher: Mr Matthew Warren

Presdales School Hoe Lane Ware Hertfordshire SG12 9NX Telephone 01920 462210 Email admin@presdales.herts.sch.uk